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September 14, 2021

City of Coral Gables City Commission





History of Blue Road

• Project initially approved with Pavers in Blue Road 
• Main Entrance
• Blue Road Crossings (approved plans do not show these as pavers)
• East and West entrance crossings (removal endorsed by staff)

• RCC submits to Dade County in 2018 for north lane overlay due to new water main
• Dade County Requires Full Blue Road Improvements

• 30’ road width required – reduced to 22’ because of 10’ Multi-Use path
• Sidewalk approved to meander around FPL poles
• 400 LF of underground French Drain added 
• Dade County does not allow Pavers in Right of Way  - Thermoplastic Only
• Permit issued on June 17, 2019 (Extended until until June 16, 2021) {20190028}

• RCC submits to City of Coral Gables on August 8, 2019 (PW-19-08-4948/RV 19-11-4723)
• Pavers required by City per initial plans unless change approved by City Commission (Ord 2016-24)
• RCC proposes to eliminate meandering sidewalk; Agrees to bury FPL lines (approx.$400K), eliminate Hold 

Harmless required by City
• RCC to discuss upgrades to Oak Trees and understory to complement Blue Road Project



Dade County Confirms - NO PAVERS in ROW
• From: Ona, Leandro (DTPW) <Leandro.Ona@miamidade.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 3:00 PM
To: John Lukacs <jcl@jclpalaw.com>
Cc: Senespleda, Yamilet (DTPW) <Yamilet.Senespleda@miamidade.gov>; Perkins, Carolyn (DTPW) <Carolyn.Perkins@miamidade.gov>; Marin, 
Octavio (DTPW) <Octavio.Marin@miamidade.gov>
Subject: RE: Riviera Country Club - Blue Road Right-Of-Way Improvements

• John,
Below please find the email requested.

• From: Barrios, Alex (DTPW) <Alex.Barrios@miamidade.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 1:38 PM
To: Keller, Jessica <jkeller@coralgables.com>; Soria, Miguel (DTPW) <Miguel.Soria@miamidade.gov>; Moubayed, Bassam (DTPW) 
<Bassam.Moubayed@miamidade.gov>; Ona, Leandro (DTPW) <Leandro.Ona@miamidade.gov>; Diaz, Hermes <hdiaz2@coralgables.com>
Cc: Perkins, Carolyn (DTPW) <Carolyn.Perkins@miamidade.gov>; Daley, Natalie (DTPW) 
<Natalie.Daley@miamidade.gov>; esantamaria@coralgables.com
Subject: RE: Blue Road - Riviera Country CLub

• Good Afternoon
• I defer the issue of the lane width to the Highway Division. However, regarding the pavers, the Department does not allow for the installation of 

pavers within travel lanes. This is as a result of frequent paver failures under traffic loads. Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
• Alejandro Barrios, Assistant Director Construction & Maintenance
• Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW)
• 111 NW 1st Street, 14th Floor, Miami, Florida 33128
• 305-375-2939
• http://www.miamidade.gov/pubworks/
• barria@miamidade.gov
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Dade County Confirms - NO PAVERS in ROW
• RE: Blue Road Permit # 2019002888
• March 22, 2021
• Good afternoon David,
•
• I asked our Highway Division staff and they confirmed that pavers are not allowed on County roads. You can use colored concrete or stamped 

asphalt with a covenant.

• Thanks,
•
• Yamilet A. Senespleda, P.E., PTOE
• Assistant Division Chief, Traffic Engineering
• Miami-Dade Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW)
• 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1510, Miami, Florida 33128
• Phone: 305-375-2746
• e-mail address: Yamilet.Senespleda@miamidade.gov
•

webextlink://111%20NW%201/
webextlink://st/
webextlink://%2520Street,%2520Suite%25201510,%2520Miami,%2520Florida%C2%A0%252033128/
mailto:cdiaz@miamidade.gov


APPROVED CITY OF CORAL GABLES SITE PLAN
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VISIBILITY TRIANGLE PER
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DISCUSSED LANDSCAPING UPGRADES




